Financial Statement of Fabryki Mebli „FORTE” S.A. 2016

36 Principles of accounting policy and the enclosed explanatory notes constitute an integral part of the
hereby financial report.

2016 2015

Costs of benefits:

Costs of current employment (389) (361)

Interest costs (100) (78)

Costs of future employment (137) -

Components of the programme costs recognised in the

financial result:
(626) (439)

Actuarial profit/(loss) from changes in demographic assumptions - 7

Actuarial profit/(loss) from changes in economic assumptions 177 211

Actuarial profit/(loss) from differences between the assumptions and

the implementation
103 19

Current components of the programme costs recognised in

equity
280 237

Deferred tax on benefits (53) (45)

Total amount of the programme costs recognised in capital (92) (372)

Total annual costs: (346) (202)

Below we have presented – in accordance with IAS 19 – the sensitivity of liabilities to changes in the discount rate and the

rate growth of remuneration. Increase and decrease of interest rates by 0.5% has been adopted:

Assumptions % change

Impact on the provision

for pensions and

disablement benefits

Discount rate (%) 0,5% (137)

 (0,5%) 146

Predicted growth rate of remuneration (in %) 0,5% 147

 (0,5%) (138)

17. Tangible fixed assets

 Status as at

 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Land 13 716 12 850

Buildings and structures 91 702 84 204

Technical equipment and machines 124 358 112 594

Means of transport 7 019 6 874

Other tangible fixed assets 4 823 4 787

Fixed assets under construction 4 679 6 612

Total 246 297 227 921

Land Buildings

and

structures

Machinery

and

equipment

Means of

transport

Other Fixed

assets

under

construct

ion

Total

Net value as at 01 January

2015 12 850 84 204 112 594 6 874 4 787 6 612 227 921

Increase 1 037 10 651 26 650 1 720 665 36 017 76 740

Including financial lease - - - 843 - - 843

Decreases including: (171) (108) (556) (755) (98) (37 950) (39 638)

liquidation (171) (108) (395) (219) (98) - (991)

Financial Statement of Fabryki Mebli „FORTE” S.A. 2016

37 Principles of accounting policy and the enclosed explanatory notes constitute an integral part of the
hereby financial report.

sale - - (161) (536) - - (697)

Elimination of redemption as a

result of the sale of assets - 45 475 646 96 - 1 262

Impairment write-off for loss of

value incorporated in profit and

loss account - - - - - - -

Reversal of impairment write-off

for loss of value  incorporated in

profit and loss account - - 3 - - - 3

Depreciation write-down for the

period - (3 090) (14 808) (1 466) (627) - (19 991)

Net value as per

31 December 2016  13 716 91 702 124 358 7 019 4 823 4 679 246 297

As at 01 January 2016

Gross amount 12 850 107 793 227 027 15 445 7 694 6 612 377 421

Redemption and impairment

write-off for loss of value - (23 589) (114 433) (8 571) (2 907) - (149 500)

Net value 12 850 84 204 112 594 6 874 4 787 6 612 227 921

As at 31 December 2016

Gross amount 13 716 118 336 253 121 16 410 8 261 4 679 414 523

Redemption and impairment

write-off for loss of value - (26 634) (128 763) (9 391) (3 438) - (168 226)

Net value 13 716 91 702 124 358 7 019 4 823 4 679 246 297

Land Buildings

and

 structures

Machinery

and

equipment

Means of

transport

Other Fixed

assets

under

construct

ion

Total

Net value as at 1 January

2015 12 772 79 213 96 307 6 636 3 777 17 626 216 331

Increase 1 363 11 193 32 614 1 600 1 451 34 057 82 278

Including financial lease - - - 134 - - 134

Other decreases  (1 285) (7 606) (5 705) (628) (59) (45 071) (60 354)

Elimination of redemption as a

result of the sale of assets - - (3 918) (17) - - (3 935)

Reversal of revaluation

impairment write-down

recognised in the profit and loss

account (1 285) (7 249) - - - - (8 534)

Reversal of revaluation

impairment write-down

recognised in the profit and loss

account - (357) (1 787) (611) (59) - (2 814)

Depreciation write-down for the

period - 4 284 3 354 596 18 - 8 252

Net value as at 1 January

2015 - - (1 100) - - - (1 100)

Increase - - 1 100 - - - 1 100

Including financial lease - (2 880) (13 976) (1 330) (400) - (18 586)

Net value as at 31 December

2015 12 850 84 204 112 594 6 874 4 787 6 612 227 921

As at 1 January 2015

Gross amount 12 772 104 206 200 118 14 473 6 302 17 626 355 497

Financial Statement of Fabryki Mebli „FORTE” S.A. 2016

38 Principles of accounting policy and the enclosed explanatory notes constitute an integral part of the
hereby financial report.

Fixed tangible assets in total  which remain at disposal of the Company as at 31 December 2016 reached the value of PLN

246 297 thousand (as per 31 December 2015 PLN 227 921 thousand). As of 31 December 2016 the Company was not in

possession of fixed tangible assets as designated for sales (as per 31 December 2015: none).

Impairment write-downs

Revaluation write-downs on fixed assets 2016 2015